denominated
EUR-

denominated
USD-

denominated
EUR-

denominated

31 December

2021
31 December

2021
31 December

2020
31 December

2020

Trade receivables   -   -   815,183   -

Cash and cash equivalents 504,335 1,280 6,201 -

Trade payables 35 - - (22,439)

Loans and borrowings - - (16,921,150) (298,261)

Bonds issued (259,306) - - -

Net exposure 245,064   1,280   (16,099,766)   (320,700)

ASCE Group OJSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2021

31

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the AMD, as indicated below, against all other
currencies at 31 December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit or loss before taxes by the amounts shown
below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and
ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

’000 AMD Strengthening Weakening
 Profit or loss Profit or (loss)
31 December 2021
AMD 10% movement against USD 24,506 (24,506)
AMD 10% movement against EUR 128 (128)
31 December 2020
AMD 10% movement against USD 1,609,977 (1,609,977)
AMD 10% movement against EUR 32,070 (32,070)

Interest rate risk

Changes in interest rates impact primarily loans and borrowings by changing either their fair value
(fixed rate debt) or their future cash flows (variable rate debt). Management does not have a formal
policy of determining how much of the Group’s exposure should be to fixed or variable rates.
However, at the time of raising new loans or borrowings management uses its judgement to decide
whether it believes that a fixed or variable rate would be more favourable to the Group over the
expected period until maturity.

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments